

No. 15-1102

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONNA CISSON AND DAN CISSON,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

C. R. BARD, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of West Virginia (Charleston),  
No. 2:11-cv-195, Judge Joseph R. Goodwin

---

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Chilton Davis Varner  
Stephen B. Devereaux  
Madison H. Kitchens  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 572-4600  
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paul Alessio Mezzina  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-2627  
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737  
Email: jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae\**

DATED: April 20, 2015

\*Additional counsel  
listed on inside cover

---

Hugh F. Young, Jr.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Drive  
Reston, VA 20191  
Telephone: (703) 264-5300  
Facsimile: (703) 264-5301

*Counsel for Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Sheldon Gilbert  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
Telephone: (202) 463-5685  
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Under Georgia Law, a Manufacturer’s Compliance with  
Federal Law Is a Relevant Consideration for the Jury. .... 5

II. Evidence Regarding § 510(k) Clearance Is Relevant Under  
Rule 401 and Georgia Law. .... 9

III. Evidence Regarding § 510(k) Clearance Is Not Unduly  
Prejudicial to Plaintiffs, and Excluding Such Evidence Is  
Highly Prejudicial to Defendants..... 16

IV. *Medtronic v. Lohr* Does Not Support the Exclusion of  
§ 510(k) Evidence. .... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX: CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT  
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994) .....	6
<i>Barger v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 499 S.E.2d 737 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>Bertini v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	15
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1095 (2002) .....	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	22
<i>Doyle v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 481 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 1997) .....	6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Moseley</i> , 447 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994) .....	7
<i>Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D. W. Va. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 204 F. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D. W. Va. 2014) .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	19
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	20

<i>Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Stone Man, Inc. v. Green</i> , 435 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. 1993) .....	7
<i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 564 S.E.2d 733 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) .....	6
<i>Webster v. Boyett</i> , 496 S.E.2d 459 (Ga. 1998) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 360 .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360c .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 360k .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 393 .....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-12-5.1(b) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 101-629, 104 Stat. 4511 (1990) .....	24
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 807.100 .....	11, 24
57 Fed. Reg. 58,400 (Dec. 10, 1992) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Food & Drug Administration, 510(k) WORKING GROUP: PRELIMINARY REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Aug. 2010) .....	23
Food & Drug Administration, THE 510(K) PROGRAM: EVALUATING SUBSTANTIAL EQUIVALENCE IN PREMARKET NOTIFICATIONS: GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY AND FDA STAFF (July 28, 2014) .....	3, 12, 15
Georgia Suggested Pattern Jury Instruction (5th ed. 2015) .....	7, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) .....	12
Peters, Jr., Philip G., <i>The Role of the Jury in Modern Malpractice Law</i> , 87 IOWA L. REV. 909 (2002) .....	20

Shapiro, Jeffrey K.,

*Substantial Equivalence Premarket Review:*

*The Right Approach for Most Medical Devices,*

69 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 365 (2014)..... 23, 24
